

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CRM(M) No. 715/2023**

M/s Medibios Laboratories Limited ..... Petitioner(s)/ Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Rahul Pant, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Dhruv Pant, Advocate

**vs**

UT of J&K and Ors. .... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Jagmeet Kour, Advocate vice  
Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG for R- 1  
Mr. Arun Singh Manhas, Advocate for R- 4

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**18.05.2026**

- 01.** None for respondents No.2 and 3.
- 02.** Await appearance.
- 03.** Reply stands filed by respondent No.1.
- 04.** Learned counsel for respondent No.4 seeks and is granted three weeks' time as last and final opportunity in the interest of justice to come up with reply.
- 05.** List on **07.07.2026**.
- 06.** Meanwhile, interim direction, if any, shall continue.

**(Rajesh Sekhri)**  
**Judge**

**Jammu**  
18.05.2026  
*Riya Kochhar*